

Western Australia

Building and Construction Industry Training Fund and Levy Collection Amendment Bill 2017

Contents

1.	Short title	2
2.	Commencement	2
3.	Act amended	2
4.	Long title amended	2
5.	Section 7 amended	2
6.	Section 8 amended	3
7.	Section 21 amended	3
8.	Section 22 amended	3
9.	Section 30 amended	4

Western Australia

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

**Building and Construction Industry Training
Fund and Levy Collection Amendment Bill 2017**

A Bill for

***An Act to amend the *Building and Construction Industry Training
Fund and Levy Collection Act 1990*.***

The Parliament of Western Australia enacts as follows:

s. 1

1 **1. Short title**

2 This is the *Building and Construction Industry Training Fund*
3 *and Levy Collection Amendment Act 2017*.

4 **2. Commencement**

5 This Act comes into operation as follows —

- 6 (a) sections 1 and 2 — on the day on which this Act
7 receives the Royal Assent;
- 8 (b) the rest of the Act — on a day fixed by proclamation,
9 and different days may be fixed for different provisions.

10 **3. Act amended**

11 This Act amends the *Building and Construction Industry*
12 *Training Fund and Levy Collection Act 1990*.

13 **4. Long title amended**

14 In the long title delete “**improve the quality of**” and insert:

15

16 **promote and facilitate**

17

18 **5. Section 7 amended**

19 In section 7(1):

- 20 (a) in paragraph (ba) delete “improve the quality of” and
21 insert:

22

23 promote and facilitate

24

1 (b) in paragraph (d) delete “section 8.” and insert:

2

3 section 8; and

4

5 (c) after paragraph (d) insert:

6

7 (e) to provide advice to the Minister on
8 employment, workforce development and
9 training, relating to the building and
10 construction industry.

11

12 **6. Section 8 amended**

13 In section 8(1) delete “improve the quality of” and insert:

14

15 promote and facilitate

16

17 **7. Section 21 amended**

18 In section 21(1)(c) delete “of \$25 000 or more” and insert:

19

20 equal to or greater than the prescribed amount

21

22 **8. Section 22 amended**

23 In section 22 delete “\$25 000 or more” and insert:

24

25 an amount equal to or greater than the amount prescribed for the
26 purposes of section 21(1)(c)

27

s. 9

1 **9. Section 30 amended**

2 In section 30(1)(d) delete “of \$25 000 or more” and insert:

3

4 equal to or greater than the amount prescribed for the purposes
5 of section 21(1)(c)

6

7

=====